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¥Whether "surgical drapes” are subject to the Flammable Fabrics
2Act,

The guestion has been raised whether a "surgical
drape” is subject to regulation-under the Flammable
Fabrics Act (FFA) (15 U.S.C. 1191 et _seq. ) It is our
understanding that a surgical drape is used to completely
or partially cover a patient undar001ng surgery in a
hospital. The "drape,” which is sterile, is used to
exclude contaminated areas from sterilized opesrating areas.
A surgical drape may be used in lieu of clothing.

The FFA is applicable to articles of wearing apparel
and interior furanishings. An article of wearing apparel
is defined in section 2(d) of the FPA (15 U.S5.C. 1191(a))
as meaning "any costume or article of clothing worn or
intended to be worn by individuals.” The term "interior
furnishing® is defined in section 2(e) of the Act as “any
type cf furnishing made in whole or in part of fabric or
ralated material [including paper, plastic, rubber, or
synthetic foam which may be used in an interior furnishing]
and intended for use or which may reasonably be expected to
be used, in homes, offices, or other places of assemkly or
accommodation.”

Tha legislative history of the 1967 amendments
to the FPFPA indicates that the amendments wonld extend the
scope of the Act to include all items of wearing aprarel
and interior furnishings (S. Rep. 407, 90th Cong. 1lat sess.,
3(1967)). As noted in the legislative history, the Act
as originally passed in 1953 (ch. 164, €7 stat. 111, as amended,
ch. 833, 68 stat. 770(1%54)) aid not include interior
furrnishings such as blankats, bedding, drapes, carpets, and
upiaoclstery. (S. Rep. 407, 20th Cong. lst sess. 2(1967)).
We believe, therefore, it was clearly the intent of Congress
to include such products within the definition of the term
“intexior furnishing.”




It is the view of the Office of the Ganeral Counsel
that surgical drapes fall within the definition of the
term "interior furnishing® as defined in section 2 of the
FFA. A surgical drape would not ke an article of wearing
appar=l because it is not "worn or intended to be worn by
individuals,” but merely placed over the Lkocdy of an
individual as a covering.
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